DM:bh
09/16/10
Item #8

ANORDINANCE 2(010-09-16-0793

AUTHORIZING THE REPROGRAMMING OF U. S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD) SECTION 108 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT LOAN PROGRAM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$6,968,731.00 AVAILABLE FROM CANCELLED AND CLOSED-OUT
PROJECTS TO ADDRESS EXISTING PROJECT SHORTFALLS AND NEW
PROJECTS; AMENDING THE FY 2009-2010 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL
ACTION PLAN TO REVISE THE HUD SECTION 108 LOAN PROGRAM
ELEMENT TO DELETE THE NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT (NID) PROGRAM; RATIFYING THE HUD SECTION 108 LOAN
PROGRAM BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE
AMENDMENT OF THE FY 2010-2015 CAPITAL BUDGET TO REFLECT
SAID REPROGRAMMING; AUTHORIZING THE CLOSE-OUT AND
CANCELLATION OF AFFECTED PROJECTS AND THE CREATION OF
NEW PROJECTS AND PROJECT BUDGETS; AND AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION AND SUBMISSION OF CONTRACTS AND OTHER
DOCUMENTS AS NECESSARY.

* % % * *

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Section 108 Capital
Improvement Loan Program funds available in previously-appropriated projects may, pursuant to
regulations of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), be retained by
grantees for reprogramming to provide supplementation to existing projects and/or funding in
support of new programs; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio (“City”) is a HUD Section 108 Capital Improvement Loan
Program fund grantee; and

WHEREAS, the HUD Section 108 Capital Improvement Loan Program budget included a City-
Wide Neighborhood Improvement District Match Program (NID), to give neighborhoods the
opportunity to raise money for infrastructure improvements; and

WHEREAS,; the City never established the NID; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from the NID Program to support projects eligible under the
general HUD 108 Loan Program; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2009-2010 Consolidated Annual Action Plan/Budget, passed and approved in
Ordinance No. 2009-05-14-0368 on May 14, 2009, included the Capital Improvement Loan Program
budget; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend said Annual Action Plan/Budget to delete the NID; and

WHEREAS, it is also necessary to ratify the budget adjustments that were made to the originally
approved HUD 108 project budget; and



DM:bh
09/16/10
Item #8

WHEREAS, in connection with the current HUD Section 108 Capital Improvement Loan Program,
the sum of $6,968,731.00 is currently available in HUD 108 Loan Program funds for said
reprogramming and allocation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable HUD regulations, statutory requirements, and/or City Council
policy designed to ensure adequate citizen input, a public hearing is required prior to any
reprogramming of or modification to HUD Section 108 Capital Improvement Loan Program funds
and projects, respectively, and prior to the adoption of activities under the City’s Community
Development Program; and

WHEREAS, the required notice having been duly published, and said public hearing having been
held before City Council on September 16, 2010, it is now the desire of the City to formally resolve
the issues of allocating reprogrammable HUD Section 108 Capital Improvement Loan Program
funds; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. Revisions to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
Section 108 Capital Improvement Loan projects and the modifications to the budget and
reprogramming in support thereof in an amount not to exceed $6,968,731.00 available from
cancelled and closed-out projects is hereby approved in accordance with the budget revision
schedule affixed hereto and incorporated by reference herein for all purposes as Attachment 1. Said
funds are hereby authorized to be reprogrammed to cover existing project shortfalls, modifications,
and/or the creation of new projects in accordance with Attachment I. An amendment to the FY
2010-2015 Capital Budget to reflect said reprogramming is hereby authorized.

SECTION 2. The amendment to the FY 2009-2010 Consolidated Annual Action Plan to delete the
Neighborhood Improvement District (NID) Program is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. The budget adjustments that were approved to the originally approved HUD 108
projects are hereby ratified in accordance with the final summary report affixed hereto and
incorporated by reference herein for all purposes as Attachment II.

SECTION 4. The City Manager, or her designee or the Grants Administrator of the Office of
Grants Monitoring and Administration, is hereby authorized to approve budget adjustments within
project allocations to conform with actual expenditures if line item cost overruns occur or are
anticipated.

SECTION 5. The appropriations, reallocations, expenditures, encumbrances, and budget revisions
necessitated and scheduled pursuant to aforesaid Attachment I are hereby authorized for entry into
the City’s accounting system.

SECTION 6. The Director of the City’s Finance Department is hereby authorized to effect on the
books of the City the cancellations, revisions, and reprogramming in support thereof, set forth in
Attachment I. The City Manager, or her designee, or the Grants Administrator of the Office of
Grants Monitoring and Administration is hereby authorized 10 ¢xecute any and all contracts and
other documents as necessary for: (a) implementation of the reductions, revisions, and
reprogramming set forth in Attachment I; and (b) compliance with the U.S. Department of Housing

2-



DM:bh

09/16/10

[tem #8

and Urban Development (HUD) rules, regulations, and procedures, and to submit all certifications
and such other information to and as required by HUD.

SECTION 7. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Chief
Financial Officer (CFO), City of San Antonio. The CFO may, subject to concurrence by the City
Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS
Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out
the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage by eight (8) or
more affirmative votes of the entire City Council; otherwise, said effective date shall be ten (10) days

from the date of passage hereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 16" day of September, 2010.

M A Y O R
Julian Castro

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

f\L/aIWW Vm}{ | H@@A o %ww

~—Tetidia M. Vacq‘(, City (Iley)[ ,@,'vMichael D. Bemar#ity Atto@

i
\

\

S



VotingResults

Page 1 of 1

WIVEiE San Antonio

Request for

Agenda Voting Results - 8

Name: |8
Date:|09/16/2010
Time:(11:15:14 AM
Vote Type: |Motion to Approve
Description: | An Ordinance reprogramming U.S. Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) Section 108 Loan funds in the amount of $6,968,731.00 to
address shortfalls in existing projects and fund new projects; authorizing
an amendment to the FY 2009-2010 Annual Action Plan to revise the
HUD Section 108 Loan Program element to delete the Neighborhood
Improvement District program,; ratifying the HUD Section 108 Loan
Program budget adjustments; and amending the FY 2011-2016 Capital
Budget. [T.C. Broadnax, Assistant City Manager; Nina Nixon-Mendez,
Grants Administrator, Grants Monitoring and Administration]
Result: [ Passed
Not . .
Voter Group p Yea | Nay | Abstain | Motion | Second
resent
Julian Castro Mayor X
Mary Alice P. Cisneros| District 1 X X
Ivy R. Taylor District 2 X
Jennifer V. Ramos District 3 X
Philip A. Cortez District 4 X
David Medina Jr. District 5 X
Ray Lopez District 6 X
Justin Rodriguez District 7 X X
W. Reed Williams District 8 X
Elisa Chan District 9 X
John G. Clamp District 10 X
http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ItemId=6453&Src=RFCA

9/17/2010



September 2010

Proposed Reprogramming Attachment |

Project District Amount

District 1
Available Revenue $1,299,037.00
Proposed Projects
Beacon Hill Linear Park Phase Il 1 ($237,837.00)
Edison High School Stadium Lighting 1 ($218,200.00)
Santa Monica Alley Repaving near Edison High School 1 ($75,000.00)
Magnolia Avenue (Lindell Place to River Road) - Curbs,
sidewalks and driveways 1 ($177,000.00)
E. Dewey Place (McCullough to N. St. Mary's) - Curbs,
sidewalks and driveways 1 ($81,000.00)
Westfall Branch Library Improvements - (Security Upgrades) 1 ($60,000.00)
Frank Garrett Center Covered Canopy Installation 1 ($120,000.00)
Alley (between Lynwood and Hollywood) Drainage
Improvements 1 ($230,000.00)
Accion Building Project -( Acquisition) 1 ($100,000.00)
Total Expenditures ($1,299,037.00)

District 2
Available Revenue $384,432.00
Proposed Projects
Carver Library Project - (Facility improvements and demolition
of a building on City land) 2 ($155,692.00)
Martin Luther King Park Entrance 2 ($228,740.00)

Total Expenditures

($384,432.00)




September 2010

Proposed Reprogramming Attachment |

Project District Amount

District 3
Available Revenue $1,418,364.00
Proposed Projects
Five Diamonds Little League (Purchase and installation of a
playground set) 3 ($100,000.00)
Southside Lions Little League (Awnings) 3 ($35,000.00)
Highland Park Awning/Basketball Court Covering 3 ($150,000.00)
Mission Library (Amphitheatre with sprinkler system, drainage
system, walkways, lighting, stage, projection booth, and
restrooms) 3 ($883,000.00)
Pytel Park (Park Improvements) 3 ($96,364.00)
Hot Wells Curbs and Sidewalks 3 ($154,000.00)
Total Expenditures ($1,418,364.00)

District 4
Available Revenue $154,962.00
|Proposed Projects
District 4 Quiet Zone 4 ($154,962.00)
Total Expenditures ($154,962.00)




September 2010

Proposed Reprogramming Attachment |

Project District Amount

District 5
Available Revenue $1,260,378.00
Proposed Projects
W.Commerce Street (S. Murray to Eimendorf) - Curbs,
sidewalks and driveways 5 ($74,300.00)
Urban 15 Renovations (Facility improvements) 5 ($49,300.00)
NW 28th Street (Arbor Pl to Culebra Rd) - Curb impmts. 5 ($169,300.00)
Avance (Purchase of Building) 5 ($99,300.00)
Youth Advocates Boxing Gymnasium Construction 5 ($8,000.00)
Palestine Blvd. (Creighton Ave to Quintana Rd) - Curbs and
sidewalk improvements 5 ($44,300.00)
St. James Church Traffic Calming 5 ($19,300.00)
Lanier High School Baseball Field Lights 5 ($154,300.00)
Catholic Charities Renovations for Battered Women's Shelter 5 ($154,300.00)
Collins Garden Basketball Court Cover 5 ($95,078.00)
Collins Gardens Pavilion 5 ($154,300.00)
Frio City Quiet Zone 5 ($189,300.00)
Haven for Hope Quiet Zone 5 ($49,300.00)

Total Expenditures

($1,260,378.00)




September 2010

Proposed Reprogramming Attachment |

Project District Amount

District 6
Available Revenue $314,999.00
Proposed Projects
Acme Park (Additional lighting and shade structure for plays
cape) 6 {$95,000.00)
Cuellar Park - (Memorial for fallen police officer, ADA
requirements and solar lighting) 6 ($125,000.00)
Meadow CIiff (Solar lighting) 6 ($40,000.00)
Guerra Library (Security upgrades) 6 ($54,999.00)
Total Expenditures ($314,999.00)

District 7
Available Revenue $1,704,012.00
Proposed Projects
Continental Drive (100 Block - W. Hillcrest Dr to NW 36th St) -
Curbs, sidewalks and driveways 7 ($200,000.00)
Globe Ave (100 Block - W. Hillcrest Dr to NW 36th St) -
Curbs, sidewalks and driveways 7 ($236,000.00)
NW 36th St (Bangor Dr to Brandywine) - Curbs, sidewalks
and driveways 7 ($170,000.00)
Gilbert Garza Park (Solar lighting) 7 ($75,000.00)
Forest Hills Branch Library (Security upgrades and qualifying
building repairs) 7 ($125,000.00)
Mira Vista Site Improvements (Curbs, sidewalks, park and
landscaping improvements) 7 ($69,758.00)
Improvements at Ingram Hills Park 7 ($50,000.00)
3031 W. Woodlawn (Acquisition/Redevelopment) 7 ($778,254.00)

Total Expenditures

($1,704,012.00)




September 2010

Proposed Reprogramming Attachment |

Project District Amount

District 8
Available Revenue $288,099.00
Proposed Projects
Incarnate Word University School of Optomology Clinic
(Rehabilitation of clinic) 8 ($200,000.00)
Medical School Trail Connection 8 ($88,099.00)
Total Expenditures ($288,099.00)

District 9
Available Revenue $144,448.00
Proposed Project
Larkspur Area Streets (Street improvements to various
locations near Larkspur street) 9 ($144,448.00)

Total Expenditures

($144,448.00)




HUD 108 Available Fund Balances

ATTACHMENT I

HUD 108 Program

" HUD 108 Budget for . Encumbrances/ WBS

Aggroved Project

o Projects _ Internat Order No. | WBS ~ Responsible Dept. Status Project Budget Expenses Commitments Unallocated Budget Budget Adjustments  Additional Funding
DISTRICT 1 SPECIFIED PROJECTS ) : - 6,580,966.00 o . o . - B
£L MONTE BLVD (BLANCO-SAN PEDRO) 131000001322 23-01012-90-01 CImMS Completion date September 2010 2.902,506.00 - 2,121,243.43 1,822,494.84 _ 298,748 59 78126257 (57.956.00)
FLORIDA STREET (IH 37-ST MARY'S) 131000001327  23-00872-90-01-01 CImMS Completed 343,760.00 _ 343,760.00 343,760.00 000 0.00 ' o
GRANADOS PARK SENIOR CENTER 131000001331 _ 26-00510-90-01 Parks Completion date October 2010 1,056,346.00 1,056,346.00 1,056,346.00 0.00 ! 0.00
METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT BUILDING 131000001345  36-00001-90-01 Health/CIMS Closed (Project cancelied) 198,868.00 989.00 989.00 0.00 197,879.00
WESTEND PARK SENIOR NUTRITION CENTER _ _ 131000001364 . 38-00006-90-01 b Completion date May 2010 167,506.00 167.506.00 163635.19 | _.....387081 0.00
WILLIE VELASQUEZ LEARNING CENTER 131000001366  38-00007-90-01 nct Completion date Oct. 2010 468,761.00 468,761.00 205.846.43 262,914.57 0.00
SUMMIT AVENUE(SAN PEDRO AVE.-BREEDEN AVE.) 131000001361 23-03732-90-01 PW Cancelled 377,851.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 377.851.00
CAROLINA AREA STREETS PHASE | - 131000001287 CIMS ) 1,065,368.00 o . . 000 000 )
carolina area streets phase | o Completed I _517,173.69 _ 40268077 11449292 3 0.00 - B
transfer frm carolina to florida street (IH 37 to st. mary's) Completed : 548,194.31 329,719.17 218,475.14 ¢ 0.00 )
o N o o _ o 6,580,966.00 5,223,973.43 4,325471.40 898,502.03 1,356,992.57 (57,956.00) 0.00
DISTRICT 1 ACCESS AND MOBILITY L X e : 611,04 - L R N e e
dist 1 access and mobility program (aranados park senior center) 131000001306  26-00510-90-02 Parks Completion date Qctober 2010 409,000.00 367,052.48 ' 41,947.52 (57,956.00) | B B 57.956.00
dist 1 access and mobility program (family services association) 131000001306 GL 5701020 GMA Completed 260,000.00 260,000.00 0.00 o
dist 1 access and mobifity program {general district fund) 131000001306 PW Cancelled 0.00 0.00 0.00 ) T
e o _ 669,000.00 627,052.48 ' 41,947.52 | (57,956.00) 0.00 57,956.00
JOTAL DISTRICT 1 ALLOCATION o 7,192,010.00 5,892,973.43 4,952,523.88 940,449.55 1,299,036.57 {57,956.00} 57,956.00
DISTRICT 2 SPECIFIED PROJECTS o
CARDIFF AVENUE (ARANSAS AVE-DEAD END) 131000001296  23-03729-90-01 cIMS Completed 995,499.60 995 499.60 0.00 1,226.40 - B
CARVER LIBRARY 131000001298  04-00109-90-28 CimMS Completed 536,916.00 536,916.00 536,916.00 0.00 0.00 )
COLISEUM OAKS PARK 131000001300  26-00506-90-01 _ Parks Completed 323,548.00 312,135.19 312,135.19 0.00 11,412.81 *’ B
DAWSON PARK 131000001305  26-00387-90-05 Parks Completed 234 323.00 205,068.95 205,068.95 0.00 2928405 -
EASTSIDE BRANCH CLINIC 131000001320  36-00002-90-01 Health/CIMS Completed 71,024.00 48,989.46 48,989.46 0.00 22,034.54 B
LINCOLN PARK COMMUNITY CENTER 131000001341  26-00073-90-01 Parks Completed 267,818.00 230,512.15 230,512.15 0.00 37,305.85 o ]
SKYLINE PARK 131000001358  26-00154-90-01 Parks Completed 126,000.00 126,000.00 126,000.00 0.00 0.00 - ]
PASO HONDO (NEW BRAUNFELS-WALTERS) 131000001351 cIMS Completed 1,104,558.00 0.00 216,392.82 (31,560.40) B
paso hondo (new braunfels -walters) 23-00736-90-02 623,305.22 623,305.22 | 62,102.93 | 0.00
transfer frm paso hondo to cardiff avenue (aransas ave-dead end) 23-03729-90-02 Completed 110,402.91 110,402.91 0.00 ]
transfer frm paso hondo to grandview area streets - hammond 23-00983-90-02 92,354.12 92,354.12 0.00 ]
GRANDVIEW AREA STREETS - BRENHAVEN 131000001332 CiMS Completed 303,815.00 0.00 (0.00) T o
transfer frm grandview area to grandview area streets - hammond 23-00983-90-03 90,527.46 90,527.46 0.00 - ]
transfer frm grandview area to robeson avenue (yucca to mik) 23-00716-90-02 213,287.54 213,287.54 0.00 o T
GRANDVIEW AREA STREETS - HAMMOND - 131000001333 : 23-00983-90-01 - ~ Completed 168,16300 | 168,000.00 168,000.00 16,270.84 (16,107.84)! " 16.107.84 |
ROBESON AVENUE (YUCCCA TO MLK) | 131000001354 ' 23-00716-90-01 CIMS Completed 490,080.00 | 490,080.00 490,080.00 15,452.56 (15,452.56)] ) 1545256 |
DAVIS SCOTT YMCA 131000001304 _ 26-00504-90-01 Parks Completed 555,320.00 555,320.00 555,320.00 0.00 ]
LAKESIDE YMCA- Money to Davis Scott YMCA 131000001338 _ 26-00504- Parks Cancelled 500.000.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 T ]
I - 8,291.0 5,298,398.60 5,298,398.60 | 93,826.33 | 286,066.07 | (31,560.40)! 31,560.40
DISTRICT 2 ACCESS AND MOBILITY i e ! 0.00 | | i
florida (hackberry to olive) 131000001310 40-00186-90-01 _ CiMS Completed ,000.00 226,917.10 226,917.10 0.00 (51,917.10)
dist 2 access and mobility program (beat aids) 131000001309 GL 5407010 GMA Completed 235,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 85,000.00 B B
dist 2 access and mobility program (faith based initiative) 131000001308 'GL 5202020 GMA Completed 105,283.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 65,283.00 (51,917.00) T
» ‘P, I o e 515,283.00 | 416,917.10 | 416,917.10 0.00 98,365.90 | (51,917.00)] 51,917.00
| TOTAL DISTRICT 2 ALLOCATION l o 6,193,574.00 5,715,315.70 5,715,315.70 93,826.33 384,431.97 (83,477.40) 83,477.40
- I L i - - S R, P e I |
DISTRICT 3 SPECIFIED PROJECTS \ | 6,538,587.00 | : : ! r T
Clark Ave(Fair Ave-South) 131000001299  23-00858-80-07 CciMS Completed 797,386.00 797,386.00 797,386.00 0.00 0.00 T
MCCRELESS BRANCH LIBRARY 131000001343 | 04-00109-90-30 Library/CIMS Completed 431,854.00 431,854.00 431,854.00 0.00 0.00 - ]
SOUTH FLORES CLINIC 131000001359 __36-00104-90-01 Health/CIMS Completed 142,049.00 122,074.24 122,074.24 0.00 19,974.76 - T
SOUTHSIDE LIONS PARK DAM & SPILLWAY 131000001360 _ 26-00256-90-02 Parks Completed 1,347,636.00 1,472,636.00 1,472,636.00 (125,000.00) ~ 125,000.00
FLORES STREET (MALONE AVE-OCTAVIA PL) 77% 131000001326  23-00826-90-01 CIMS Completed 575,264.00 124,561.70 124,561.70 450,702.30 (125,000.00) 1
ANSLEY PHASE | (COMMERCIAL Ave. - Moursund Bivd.) i 131000001293 [ 23-00200-90-01 : ciMS Completed | 2,130,734.00 | 2,130,734.00 | 2.130,734.00 | 0.00 ; 0.00 | R
KENDALIA (ANSLEY) 131000001337 | 23-03733-90-01 _ CiMS Cancalled 1,113,664.00 ‘ : 0.00 246,394.00 -
transfer frm kendalia to ansley o 23-00200-90-02 | cims 867,270.00 285,436.58 | 581,833.42 ‘ — ]
| - R ~ . 6,638,587.00 | 5,946 515.94 5.364,682.52 581,833.42 592,071.06 (125,000.00) 125,000.00
DISTRICT 3 ACCESS AND MOBILITY i ; 826,293.00 | . 0.00 736,535.00 : T
dist 3 access and mobility program (rooseveltfmarch intersection) 131000001311 23:00199-90-01 PW Cancetled 704.049.00 0.00 704,049.00 i
from 131000001311 to 23-02563-90-08 (roosevelt/march intersection) - 131000001688 ~ 23-02563-90-08 - PW Cancelled 9 ‘ 122,244.00 89,758.00 . 122,244.00
transfer frm nid to roosevelt/march . 131000001303 | 23-02563-90-08 | PW Cancelled ! 1 : | | - R
L R P ] | 826,293.00 | 89,758.00 | 0.00 ' 826,293.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
TOTAL DISTRICT 3 ALLOCATION | 7,364,880.00 6,772,808.94 5,454,440.52 581,833.42 1,418,364.06 {125,000.00) 125.000.00



HUD 108 Available Fund Balances ATTACHMENT I

HUD 108 Program

HUD 108 Budget for -  Encumbrances/ WBS ‘ ’ Approved Project
Projects " Internal Order No. wBSs Responsible Dept Status Project Budget Expenses Commitments Unallocated Budget Budget Adjustments  Additional Funding
DISTRICT 4 SPECIFIED PROJECTS . . 2,872,000.00
Budget Adjustment from Dist 4 Access and Mobility Program PW Approved by Council March 2010 1.800,000.00
Revised Dist 4 Specified Projects = _ . . : - . 4,672,000.00 . . .
ZARZAMORA (HUTCHINS PL.-ANSLEY BLVD) 131000001367 _ 23-00178-90-01 CiMS _Completion date October 2010 - 1,500,000.00 , 38942454 . 389,424.54 0.00 000
ZARZAMORA (HUTCHINS PL.-ANSLEY BLVD) 131000001367 40-00044-90-02 CiMS Completion date October 2010 1,110,575.46 1.110,575.46 0.00 0.00
CORTEZ LIBRARY 131000001302 04-00109-90-29 Library/CIMS Completed 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00
PALO ALTO TEIRRACE PARK 131000001349  26-00205-90-01 Parks Completed 250,000.00 205,917.94 205,917.94 0.00 44,082.06
WAR CLOUD (RUNNING HORSE-RAIN DANCE) B 131000001363 _23-03265-90-01 CIMS Under construction 1,000,000.00 - 1000,00000 . 307,94577 692,054.23 000
WAR CLOUD (RUNNING HORSE-RAIN DANCE)!! N 131000001832 _ 23-03265-90-02 CIMS } Under construction . . 1,800,000.00 | .. 000 600,000.00 (200,000.00); B
Indian Creek - transfer frm war cloud . ...._.131000001832 23-01195 PW . Under construction 200,000.00 200,000.00
0.00
COLUMBIA HEI"GHTS LEARNING CENTER 131000001301 . B DC! Cancelled 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,000.00
- . 2,872,000.00 4,605,917.94 2,113,863.71 2,492,054.23 66,082.06 : 0.00 | 0.00
 DIST 4ACCESS AND MOBILITY PROGRAM __ L o : . 3,246,237.00 _ - -
Budget Adjustment for Dist 4 Access and Mobility Program e PW _ Approved by Council March 2010 = (1,800,000.00); ; - [ e o ]
Revised Dist 4 Access and Mobility Budget 131000001312 o B 1,446,237.00 111.727.64 (22,848.48)
dist 4 access and mobility program (aamp - southcross & huron) 131000001312 23-03274 . PW Completed 91,120.54 91,120.54 0.00 0.00
dist 4 access and mobility program (d4 a&m) 131000001312 23-00202-90-01 PW Completed 178,757.25 178,757.25 0.00 0.00 ]
dist 4 access. and mobility program (west gerald sidewalks) 131000001312 23-03740-90-02 PW Completed ) 267,157.82 267,157.82 0.00 0.00
dist 4 access and mobility program (nock sidewatks - clovis to 131000001833 PW Under construction 316,659.00 240,200.59 76,458 41 0.00 B N
cantrell pl) e oo .. 23-00813-9001 ) el e I o I , e
dist 4 access_and mobilty program (w. mally) 131000001846  23-00094-90-01 PW.o Under construction 480,814.75 236.786.11 . 24402864 0001 _ __
dist 4 access and mobility program (Macdona) 131000001312 _23-01206-05-02-01: PW ___ Underfinal design _ ) ‘ 0.00 22,848.48 - ]
- _ . I ; 1,334,509.36 | 1,014,022 .31 320,487.05 134,576.12 | (22,848.48) 0.00
~ TOTALDISTRICT 4 ALLOCATION s o 6,118,237.00 5,940,427.30 3.127,886.02 2,812,541.28 200,658.18 {22,848.48) 0.00
DISTRICT 5 SPEECIFIED PROJECTS i o ‘ 7.560,870.00 ! ‘ T
SAN ANTONIO NATATORIUM 131000001355 _ 26 01 Parks Completed 65,176.00 60,036.10 60,036.10 0.00 1,815.90
SAN ANTONIO NATATORIUM 131000001355 _ 26-00509-9 o Parks Completed 3.324.00 3,324.00 B
MEMORIAL LIBRARY 131000001344  04-00109-90-32 : Library/CIMS Under construction i 369,540.00 369,540.00 1 307,792.02 61,747.98 | 0.00
ELSON AVENUE (34TH ST-SAN JOAQUIN ST) 131000001324 CIMS Completed 890.422.00 458,514.37 458,514.37 0.00 431,907.63 B ]
FLORES STREET (MALONE AVE-OCTAVIA PL) 23% 131000001326 _ 2 B CIMS Completed 171,714.00 171,714.00 171,714.00 0.00 0.00 |
FINTON AVENUE (DART ST.-IH35) 131000001325 23-03263-90-01 PW Completed 699,618.00 672,956.76 592,040.96 80,915.80 26,661.24 i
PALM HEIGHTS PARK 131000001348 _ 26-00196-90-02 Parks Compileted 157.431.00 154,154.57 154,154.57 0.00 3,276.43 ]
WESTSIDE YMCA 131000001365 _ 26-00507-90-01 Parks Completed 455,978.00 409,349.09 409,349.09 0.00 46,628.91 o
VIDAURRI PAR K 131000001362  26-00508-90-01 Parks Completed 50,890.00 50,880.59 50,880.59 0.00 9.41 ) B
ZARZAMORA CLINIC 131000001368 Health/CIMS Completed 340,917.00 300,941.76 300,841.76 0.00 39,975.24 ) B
MARGARITA HUANTES L&LD CENTER 131000001342 DCl Completed 22,334.00 22,334.00 22,334.00 0.00 0.00 o
BENAVIDES LEARNING & LEADERSHIP DEV. CTR 131000001294 CiMS Canicefled - 22,334.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,334.00 T
INEZ AVENUE (34TH ST.-SAN JOAQUIN ST) 131000001335 CIMS Completed 890,422.00 423,728.12 423,728.12 0.00 373,934.47 o
transfer frm imez to glenn avenue (burbank loop - flores st) 48,974.49 48,974.49 o
transfer frm imez to elsie avenue (burbank loop - flores st} 43,784.92 43,784.92
EDWARDS STREET (NOGALITOS ST-IH10) 131000001321 23-03270-90-01 PW Completed 1,208,430.00 436,335.18 297,752.14 138,583.04 0.00
transfer frm e dwards to keats st (nogalitos st - packard st) | 23-03268-90-02 84,32499 84,324.99 0.00
Hoover Avemue - transfer frm edwards k | 23-01104-90-02 | | 687,769.83 | 653,478.53 34,291.30 ¢ | g
ELSIE AVENUE (BURBANK LOOP-FLORES ST) 131000001323 __ 23-00107-90-01 CiMS Completed 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00
GLENN AVENU E (BURBANK LOOP-FLORES ST) 131000001330 23-00109-90-01 CiMS Completed 120,000.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 -
DURANGO BLWD (TRINITY ST.-NAVIDAD) 131000001319 23-00207-90-04 CiMs Compileted 948,347.00 884,051.44 884,051.44 0.00 4290856 /1
transfer frm d urango to edwards street (nogalitos st - ih10) 23-01104-90-06 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 N
SAN JACINTO CEL PASO-SAN FERNANDO) 131000001356 23-03264-90-01 PW Completed 287.465.00 276,465.00 276,465.00 0.00 0.00
transfer frm szan jacinto to hoover avenue ! 131000001356 | 23-01104-90-05 . i i i 11,000.00 \ 0.00: 11,000.00 ; 0.00 | g
KEATS ST (NOSGALITOS ST.-PACKARD ST) 131000001336  23-03268-90-01 CIMS Completed 119,100.00 50,339.26 50,339.26 0.00 68,760.74 -
GIFFORD (SOUTHCROSS BLVD-GERALD AVE) 131000001329  23-03269-90-01 PW Completed 620,752.00 564,752.00 564,752.00 0.00 0.00 o 1
| transfer frm g ifford to hoover avenue | 131000001329 ‘@ 23-01104-90-03 ; | 56,000.00 | 51,123.99 | 4,876.01 | 0.00 T
- i e o ‘ 6,541,270.47 | 6,149,856.34 | 391,414.13 | 1,019,599.53 | 0.00 | 0.00
| DISTRICT 5 ACCESS AND MOBILITY i L R 736,857.00 | . _1,793.95 240,778.19 | (30,000.00)
dist 5 access and mobility program (hoover avenue) 131000001313 23-01104-90-01 PW :  Completion date October 2010 82,895.00 82,895.00 L 30,000.00
dist 5 accesss and mobility program (quadalupe) 131000001313 _23-01075-90-01 PW Completed 22,010.77 22,010.77 0.00 i |
dist 5 accesss and mobility program (sims street) 131000001313 _ 23-01103-90-01 PW Completed 79,665.60 79,665.60 0.00 S -
dist 5 access and mobility program (sims street) 131000001313 23-01114-90-01 PW Completed 133,333.49 115,740.44 17,593.05 T
from 131000001313 10 23-01123-80-02 (fay street) 131000001690 23-01123-90-02 PW _ Design complete, project cancelled 176,380.00 14817395 - 28,206.05 ) 07 o
i R | . o : L ) 1 i 494,284.86 448,485.76 | 47,593.05 240,778.19 | {30,000.00)] 30,000.00
o TOTALDISTRICT 5 ALLOCATION i e ; : 8,297,727.00 ‘ 7,035,565.33 6,598,342.10 439,007.18 1,260,377.72 {30,000.00) 30,000.00
: : i ! e — { N

: : : \ ! [




HUD 108 Available Fund Balances

ATTACHMENT Il

HUD 108 Program

" HUD 108 Budget for . Encumbrances/ WBS_

Approved Project

Projects ) Internal Order No. WBS _Responsible Dept. Status Project Budget Expenses Commitments Unallocated Budget Budget Adjustments  Additional Funding
DISTRICT 6 SPECIFIED PROJECTS . 4,693,296.00 ) ) ) . )
DURANGO BLVD (GEN. MC MULLEN-34TH ST) 131000001318  23-00212-90-01 PW Completion date October 2010 3,329626.00 289807146 2,528,702.47 369,368.99 341,09554 - (116,555.05).
transfer frm durango blvd to acme area streets 131000001318 23-00211-90-01 90.458.00 90,459.00
HIGHWAY 90 CLINIC 131000001334  36-00003-90-01 Health/CIMS Completed 298,303.00 324,399.05 324,399.05 0.00 EEENERRETEE 26,096 05
LEVI STRAUSS PARK COMMUNITY CENTER 131000001340 26-00296-90-05 Parks Completed 1,065,367.00 1,065,367.00 1,065,367.00 0.00 0.00
i ) o ) o - 4,693,296.00 4,287,837.51 3,918,468.52 459,827.99 314,999.49 (26,096.05) 26,096.05
DISTRICT 6 ACCESS AND MOBILITY 601,718.00
dist 6 access and mobility program (district 6 a&m package one} 131000001314 23-01105-90-01 PW Completed 505,021.64 505,021.64 0.00 0.00
dist 6 access and mobility program (acme area streets) 131000001314 23-00211-90-01 __Pw 96,696.36 1,063.34 95633.02 :
| o o - o o o o } 601,718.00 506,084.98 _ 95,633.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DISTRICT 6 ALLOCATION N o o ) 5,295,014.00 4,889,555.51 4,424,553.50 555,461.01 314,999.49 (26,096.05) 26,096.05
[DISTRICT 7 SPEC DJECTS o o e L ——— 4,324,608.00 e L o e _— .
CALLAGHAN ROAD (BANDERA RD 131000001295 23-03251-90-06 CIMS Completion date Dec. 2010 852,293.00 852,293.00 852,293.00 0.00 0.00
GARZA PARK 131000001328 26-00354-90-02 Parks Completed 205,190.00 204,202.37 204,202.37 0.00 987.63
RIVERDALE DR {MAIDEN LANE-HIL.LCREST) 131000001353 23-00214-90-01 PW Completed 3,267,125.00 659,572.00 6559,672.00 135 449.17 1.5561.014.23 (135,449.17)
transfer frm riverdale to callaghan - 131000001353 | 23-03251-90-13 _ a 650,000.00 650,000.00 , . ..0.00 _ I e R
 transfer frm riverdale to seeling 131000001822 23-01212-90-01 ) 271.089.60 82,188 .40 188,901.20 135,449.17
| S o . i B o 3 _ 2,637,156.97_ 2,448,255.77 324,350.37 1,552,001.86 {135,449.17) 135,449.17
. .__..__  DISTRICT7ACCESS AND MOBILITY i . e o . ) 606,088.00 e ! e L I o [ L
dist 7 access and mobility program (district 7 a&m) 131000001315 PW Recommended Projects for Council 233,863.06 81,853.17 152,009.89
| . e B I o ... 23-00213-90-01 : R . toPrioritize e . e _ . o . R ]
dist 7 access and mobility program (woodiawn avenue) 131000001315 23-00969-90-15 CiMS Construction Complete 250,000.00 250,000.00 . 0.00 o e
from 131000001315 to 23-00096-90-01 (Lark} 131000001688 PW Completed 122,224.94 122,224.94 0.00
- o o o - _ ; 606,088.00 | 454,078.11 0.00 | 152,009.89 0.00 0.00
| JOTAL DISTICT 7 ALLOCATION _ o o 4,930,696.00 3,243,244.97 ‘ 2,902,333.88 ‘ 324.350.37 ‘ 1,704.011.75 ‘ (135,449.17) 135.449.17
DISTRICT 8 SPECIFIED PROJECTS _ _ ; 3,497,171.00 e B
LAUREL HILLS AREA STREETS 131000001339 _ 23-00219-90-01 PW Completed 497,171.00 343,000.21 343,000.21 0.00 154,170.79 e
SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICE & HEALTH CENTER 131000001357 __38-00110-90-06 DCI Completed 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00
- o ; i _ ‘ 3,343,000.21 | 3,343,000.21 0.00 | 154,170.79 0.00 0.00
DISTRICT 8 ACCESS AND MOBILITY ! i 577,681.00 | ! i 64,988.00 |
dist 8 access and mobility program (district 6 a&m package one} 131000001316 23-01105-80-02 PW Completed 512,693.00 465,275.93 47.417.07 68,940.69
o 3 i s - 512,693.00 465,275.93 | 47,417.07 133,928.69 : 0.00
_ TOTAL DISTRICT 8 ALLOCATION i L 4,074,852.00 3,865,693.21 3,808,276.14 47,417.07 288,099.48 0.00 0.00
_ - : - . N Lo N - g P I
DISTRICT 9 SPECIFIED PROJECTS 1 1,498,616.00 | f T ‘
MAHNCKE PARK AREA STREETS - NEW BRAUNFELS AVENUE 131000001347  23-00222-90-01 PW Completed 639,220.00 639,220.00 597,692.06 41,527.94
PARLIAMENT DR (BLLANCO RD - SIR WINSTON DR) 131000001350 23-00221-90-01 PW Completed 859,396.00 859,396.00 497,667.60 361,728.40 144,448 .40 (361,728.40) L
transfer frm parliament dr to baywood o [ 131000001317 23-00220-90-01 PW i e e o R o _ . ; _
transfer frm parliament dr to project to reprogrammed ‘ ~ _ o e 217,280.00 |
- o B 1. B - o 1,498,616.00 1,498,616.00 1,095,359.66 403,256.34 144,448.40 (144,448.40). 0.00
o DISTRICT 9 ACCESS AND MOBILITY L _ . _ 542,720.00 — ] 000 _
__dist 9 access and mobility program (pailtic) ] 131000001317 | 23-00220-90-01 PW i ) - 0.00 | 384,000.00 ~384,000.00 (384,000.00) -
| dist 9 access and mobility program - (baywood) 131000001317 23-00220-90-01 :  PW L o 0.00 158 720.00 158,720.00 ; (158,720.00)
- B i i - (542,720.00)] 0.00 | 542,720.00 | 542,720.00 ; _(542,720.00)
| ~ TOTAL DISTRICT 9 ALLOCATION 2,041,336.00 955,896.00 1,095,359.66 945,976.34 687,168.40 {687,168.40) 0.00
o . | . ; ] I J . ] ] I ] _ ‘
DISTRICT 10 SPECIFIED PROJECTS ] | ‘ 3,906,345.00 | \ i ! ! o]
NACO PERRIN MULTI-USE HEALTH FACILITY 131000001346  36-00105-90-01 Health/CIMS Completed 1,065,367.00 1,025,396.14 1,025,396.14 39,970.86 L ]
transfer from naco perrin to woodburry _ | 131000001346 . | PW. | R i o L N |
RANDOLPH/WEIDNER DRAINAGE ) B 3 131000001352 | 23-00224-90-01 | PW Completion date Sept. 2011 2,840,978.00 2,840,978.00 463,379.01 | 2,377,598.99 0.00
| o ho L o - L ; 3,866,374.14 1,488,775.15 | 2,417,569.85 0.00 0.00 0.00
DISTRICT 10 ACCESS AND MOBILITY. i B I §85,329.00 | I | . B ]
dist 10 access and mobility program - (saws drainage project) 131000001307 __23-00223-90-01 PW Completed ‘ 585,329.00 316,905.00 268,424.00 .. (268,424.00)
dist 10 access and mobjlity program - (s. weidner) 131000001307 | W] Under construction : L o S ; 200,000,00 ]
dist 10 access and mobility program - (woodbury) |.._131000001307 PW Construction Start- June 2010 | | ; 68,424 00
o I _ ; 585,329.00 | 316,905.00 | 268,424.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
- ~ TOTAL DISTRICT 10 ALLOCATION ! j ) 4,491,674.00 4,451,703.14 1,805,680,15 2,685,993.85 0.00 0.00 0.00
_ . _ L - _ R B B ] ] ]
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (N{DY AMENDED TO ‘ 1 1,000,000.00 ! i H ‘
SPECIAL PROJECTS ‘ B 1 i i ; | i o
CW (NID) - (San Pedro Library) 131000001303 04-00116-80-05  Library/CIMS Completed 430,449.00 430,449.00 0.00 0.00 L
CW (NID) - (Boys & Girls Club) 131000001303 Gl 5202020 GMA Completed 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 o
CW (NID) - {Copernicus Park) 131000001303 26—00537-90-01 Parks Completed 98,180.99 98,180.99 0.00 . N
transfer from:nid to rooseveit/march D3 131000001303 -23-02563-90-08 PW Cancelled 89,758.00 {89,758.00) 89,758.00
transfer from nid to district 6 a&m package one 131000001303  23-01105-90-01 PW Completed 68,940.69 (68,940.69) 68,940.69
transfer from nid to clark ave (fair ave to southcross) in D3 131000001303  23-00858-90-07 CimMs Completed 262,671.32 262,671.32 _




HUD 108 Available Fund Balances

ATTACHMENT Il

HUD 108 Program

" HUD 108 Budget for  Encumbrances/ WBS

Approved Project

Projects Internal Order No. BS Responsible Dept Status Project Budget Expenses _. Commitments Unallocated Budget . Budget Adjustments | Additional Funding
: 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 §78,629.99 103,972.63 0.00 0.00 158,698.69
TOTALS §7,000,000.00 49,753,173.53 40,463,341.54 9,530,829.03 7,557,147.62 {1,167,995.50) §16,677.31




dtam ¥

Grants P»-"I(mitoring & Administration

Section 108 Loan Guarantee
Proposed Reprogramming

September 16, 2010

Today's Action

Consideration of a reprogramming of
$6,968,731 from project cost savings to
cancel and close-out projects with balances
and projects that were not implemented and
to redirect the remaining loan funds to
existing projects and/or to new projects
which can be implemented by December 1,
2011.




Background

* September 16, 2004 City Council approved a $57 million
Section 108 loan application to the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

* Proceeds of the loan were used to fund a comprehensive
city-wide Capital Improvement Program

* The program included a city-wide Neighborhood
Improvement District (NID) designed to give neighborhoods
an opportunity to raise money for infrastructure
improvements. This program was cancelled and funds were

used for special projects.

Project Status

» 88 capital improvement projects

— 67 projects completed or will be
completed prior to September 2010

— 12 in progress
— 9 projects canceled




Proposed Reprogramming

District 3 Available Revenue $1,418,364.00

Mission Library

r with sprinkler

ys, lighting stage,




Proposed Reprogramming
District 5 Available Revenue $1,260,378.00

2bra Rd) — Curb Improvements
i Light

:d Women's Shelter

District 6

Proposed Reprogramming

District 7 Available Revenue $1,704,012.00

N. Hillcrast Dr to NW
and qualifying building repairs)

ition ment)

Available Revenue $288,099.00

of Ophthalmolegy Clinic (Rehabilitation of clinic)

Available Revenue $144,448.00

ements to various locations near Lark spur street




Fiscal Impact

» This action will not affect the General Fund
budget. The proposed reprogramming will
reallocate HUD 108 loan funds to cover
shortfalls and to fund new projects
identified in Attachment |. This action will
also ratify budget adjustments on HUD
108 projects that have already been
completed.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval.




